Japan Life business which was impaired in 2005. The Group signed an agreement to sell the Japan Life business in July 2013.The
completion of the transaction is dependent on regulatory approval.

(b) Deferred acquisition costs and other intangible assets attributable to shareholders
The deferred acquisition costs and other intangible assets attributable to shareholders comprise:

 2013 £m 2012* £m

Deferred acquisition costs related to insurance contracts as classified under IFRS 4 4,684 3,776
Deferred acquisition costs related to investment management contracts, including life assurance contracts
classified as financial instruments and investment management contracts under IFRS 4 96 100
 4,780 3,876
Present value of acquired in-force policies for insurance contracts as classified under IFRS 4 (PVIF) 67 64
Distribution rights and other intangibles 448 237
 515 301
Total of deferred acquisition costs and other intangible assets 5,295 4,177
* The 2012 comparative results have been retrospectively adjusted from those previously published for the application of IFRS 11 described

in note A2 whereby equity presentation rather than proportionate consolidation for joint venture operations applies.

  2013 £m 2012* £m
  Deferred acquisition costs

  Asia US UK
Asset

management

PVIF and
 other

 intangibles†   Total Total
Balance at 1 January

 As previously reported 654 3,199 103 10 301 4,267 4,234
 Effect of adoption of IFRS 11note A2 (90) - - - - (90) (90)
After effect of change 564 3,199 103 10 301 4,177 4,144
Reclassification of Japan Life as held for
salenote D5 (28) - - - - (28) -
Additions 202 716 3 12 297 1,230 1,059
Acquisition of subsidiaries - - - - 21 21 5
Amortisation to the income statement:

 Operating profit (167) (403) (17) (5) (51) (643) (682)
 Non-operating profit  - 228  -  -  -  228 76
 (167) (175) (17) (5) (51) (415) (606)
Disposals  - - - - (1) (1) -
Exchange differences and other
movements (18) (117) - - (52) (187) (155)
Amortisation of DAC related to net
unrealised valuation movements on
Jackson's available-for-sale securities
recognised within other comprehensive
income - 498 - - -  498 (270)
Balance at 31 December 553 4,121 89 17 515 5,295 4,177

* The 2012 comparative results have been retrospectively adjusted from those previously published for the application of IFRS 11 described
in note A2 whereby equity presentation rather than proportionate consolidation for joint venture operations applies.

† PVIF and other intangibles includes software rights of £56 million (2012: £60 million) with additions of £26 million, amortisation of £27
million, disposals and other movements of £1 million and exchange losses of £2 million. The additions of £297 million for PVIF and other
intangibles in 2013 include the amount advanced to secure the exclusive 15-year bancassurance partnership agreement entered into with

[…]

Notwithstanding the market risk exposure previously described, except in the circumstances of interest rate scenarios where the
guarantee rates included in contract terms are higher than crediting rates that can be supported from assets held to cover
liabilities, the accounting measurement of fixed annuity liabilities of Jackson products is not generally sensitive to interest rate
risk. This position derives from the nature of the products and the US GAAP basis of measurement. The GMWB features
attaching to variable annuity business (other than ‘for-life’) are accounted for as embedded derivatives which are fair valued and
so will be sensitive to changes in interest rate.

Debt securities and related derivatives are marked to fair value. Value movements on derivatives, again net of related changes to
amortisation of DAC and deferred tax, are recorded within the income statement. Fair value movements on debt securities, net
of related changes to amortisation of DAC and deferred tax, are recorded within other comprehensive income. The estimated
sensitivity of these items and policyholder liabilities to a 1 per cent and 2 per cent decrease (subject to a floor of zero) and
increase in interest rates at 31 December 2013 and 2012 is as follows:

  2013 £m 2012 £m

Decrease

 of 2%
Decrease

 of 1 %
Increase

 of 1%
Increase

 of 2 %
Decrease

 of 2%
Decrease

 of 1 %
Increase

 of 1%
Increase

 of 2 %
Profit and loss:

Pre-tax profit effect (net of related
changes in amortisation of DAC) (128) (66) (52) (161) (187) -  (54) (186)

Related effect on charge for deferred
tax 45 23 18 56 65 -  19 65

Net profit effect (83) (43) (34) (105) (122) -  (35) (121)

Other comprehensive income:

Direct effect on carrying value of
debt securities (net of related
changes in  amortisation of DAC) 2,624 1,477 (1,477) (2,624) 2,541 1,427  (1,427) (2,541)

Related effect on movement in
deferred tax (918) (517) 517 918 (889) (499)  499 889

Net effect  1,706 960 (960) (1,706) 1,652 928  (928) (1,652)
Total net effect on shareholders' equity 1,623 917 (994) (1,811) 1,530 928  (963) (1,773)

These sensitivities are shown only for interest rates in isolation and do not include other movements in credit risk that may affect
credit spreads and valuations of debt securities.

(iii) Sensitivity to foreign exchange risk
Consistent with the Group’s accounting policies, the profits of the Group’s US operations are translated at average exchange
rates and shareholders’ equity at the closing rate for the reporting period. For 2013, the rates were US$1.56 (2012: $1.58) and
US$1.66 (2012: US$1.63) to £1.00 sterling, respectively. A 10 per cent increase or decrease in these rates would reduce or

[…]

certainty, Prudential believes that the ultimate outcome of such litigation and regulatory issues will not have a material adverse
effect on the Group’s financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.

There have been no material changes to the Group’s contingencies and related obligations since 31 December 2012.

D4 Post Balance sheet events

Final dividend
The 2013 final dividend approved by the Board of Directors after 31 December 2013 is as described in note B7.

84

D5 Additional information on the effect of adoption of new and amended accounting standards

The new and amended accounting standards adopted by the Group in 2013 are explained in note A2. The tables below show
the quantitative effect of the adoption of these new and amended standards on the Group primary financial statements and
supplementary analysis of profit.

(a) The aggregate effect of the adoption of the standards on the income statement, earnings per share, statement of

comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity, statement of financial position and cash flow statement is shown in
the tables below:

Consolidated income statement

  2013 £m
  As reported

 under
previous

accounting
requirements

Effect of IFRS changes

After
 IFRS

changes   IFRS 10 IFRS 11 IAS 19R

Total revenue, net of reinsurance 53,499 116 (1,240) - 52,375
Benefits and claims and movement in unallocated surplus of with-profits
funds, net of reinsurance (43,948) - 837 (43) (43,154)
Acquisition costs and other expenditure (7,409) (116) 244 115 (7,166)
Remeasurement of carrying value of Japan life business classified as held
for sale (120) - - - (120)
Share of profit from joint ventures and associates, net of related tax* - - 147 - 147
Profit before tax (being tax attributable to shareholders' and policyholders'
returns) 2,022 - (12) 72 2,082
Less tax charge attributable to policyholders' returns (437) - - (10) (447)
Profit before tax attributable to shareholders 1,585 - (12) 62 1,635
Total tax charge attributable to policyholders and shareholders (724) - 12 (24) (736)
Adjustment to remove tax charge (credit) attributable to policyholders'
returns 437 - - 10 447
Tax charge attributable to shareholders' returns (287) - 12 (14) (289)
Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company 1,298 - - 48 1,346

Earnings per share (in pence)
Based on profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company:
 Basic 50.9p - - 1.9p 52.8p
 Diluted 50.8p - - 1.9p 52.7p

  2012 £m
  As reported

 under
previous

accounting
requirements

Effect of IFRS changes

After
 IFRS

changes   IFRS 10 IFRS 11 IAS 19R

Total revenue, net of reinsurance 55,476 52 (1,090) -  54,438
Benefits and claims and movement in unallocated surplus of with-profits
funds, net of reinsurance (45,953) - 715 94 (45,144)
Acquisition costs and other expenditure (6,335) (52) 220 (145) (6,312)
Share of profit from joint ventures and associates, net of related tax* - - 135 -  135
Profit before tax (being tax attributable to shareholders' and policyholders'
returns) 3,188 - (20) (51) 3,117
Less tax charge attributable to policyholders' returns (378) - 2 6 (370)
Profit before tax attributable to shareholders 2,810 - (18) (45) 2,747
Total tax charge attributable to policyholders and shareholders (991) - 20 17 (954)
Adjustment to remove tax charge (credit) attributable to policyholders'
returns 378 - (2) (6) 370
Tax charge attributable to shareholders' returns (613) - 18 11 (584)
Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company 2,197 - - (34) 2,163

Earnings per share (in pence)
Based on profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company:
 Basic 86.5p - - (1.4)p 85.1p
 Diluted 86.4p - - (1.4)p 85.0p
* The effect of change from IFRS 11 in the table above includes the reclassification of the Group’s share of profit from its investments in associates into the line

for Share of profit from joint ventures and associates, net of related tax. These investments were already on the equity method accounting prior to 2013 but
their results were previously included within the Investment return included with total Revenue.

85

[…]

Total comprehensive income for the year 9 - - - 9

Net increase in shareholders' equity (709) - - - (709)
At beginning of year 10,359 - - - 10,359
At end of year 9,650 - - - 9,650

  2012 £m
  As reported

under
previous

accounting
requirements

Effect of IFRS changes

After
 IFRS

changes   IFRS 10 IFRS11 IAS 19R

Profit for the year 2,197 - - (34) 2,163
Exchange movements on foreign operations and net investment hedges, net of
related tax (216) - - -  (216)
Net unrealised valuation on securities of US insurance operations classified as
available-for-sale net of amortisation of deferred acquisition costs and related tax 387 - - -  387
Shareholders' share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined benefit
pension schemes, net of related tax -  - - 34 34
Total comprehensive income for the year 2,368 - - -  2,368

Net increase in shareholders' equity 1,795 - - -  1,795
At beginning of year 8,564 - - -  8,564
At end of year 10,359 - - -  10,359

86

Consolidated statement of financial position
   31 Dec 2013 £m
   As reported

under
previous

accounting
requirements

Effect of IFRS changes

After
IFRS

changes   IFRS 10 IFRS 11 IAS 19R
Assets
Intangible assets attributable to shareholders 6,837 - (81) - 6,756
Intangible assets attributable to with-profits funds 249 - - - 249
Reinsurers' share of insurance contract liabilities 6,846 - (8) - 6,838
Other non-investment and non-cash assets 8,038 21 (128) - 7,931
Investments of long-term business and other operations:
 Investment properties 12,015 - (538) - 11,477
 Investments accounted for using the equity method 100 - 709 - 809
 Financial investments:
  Loans 11,755 830 (19) - 12,566
  Equity securities and portfolio holdings in unit trusts 120,974 547 (1,299) - 120,222
  Debt securities 134,278 139 (1,512) - 132,905
  Other investments 6,291 (1) (25) - 6,265
  Deposits  12,563 (3) (347) - 12,213
Total other assets 8,128 (125) (302) - 7,701
Total assets 328,074 1,408 (3,550) - 325,932

Liabilities
Policyholder liabilities and unallocated surplus of with-profits funds 289,173 - (3,159) - 286,014
Net asset value attributable to unit holders of consolidated unit trusts and
similar funds 4,167 1,111 - - 5,278
Total other liabilities 25,083 297 (391) - 24,989
Total liabilities 318,423 1,408 (3,550) - 316,281

Equity
Shareholders' equity 9,650 - - - 9,650
Non-controlling interests 1 - - - 1
Total equity 9,651 - - - 9,651
Total equity and liabilities 328,074 1,408 (3,550) - 325,932
   31 Dec 2012 £m
   As reported

under
previous

accounting
requirements

Effect of IFRS changes

After
IFRS

changes   IFRS 10 IFRS 11 IAS 19R
Assets
Intangible assets attributable to shareholders 5,736 - (90) - 5,646
Intangible assets attributable to with-profits funds 256 - - - 256
Reinsurers' share of insurance contract liabilities 6,859 - (5) - 6,854
Other non-investment and non-cash assets 7,492 25 (113) - 7,404
Investments of long-term business and other operations:
 Investment properties 10,880 - (326) - 10,554
 Investments accounted for using the equity method 113 - 522 - 635
 Financial investments:
  Loans 11,821 930 (8) - 12,743
  Equity securities and portfolio holdings in unit trusts 99,958 172 (1,504) - 98,626
  Debt securities 140,103 146 (1,342) - 138,907
  Other investments 7,900 (323) (30) - 7,547
  Deposits  12,653 (3) (402) - 12,248
Total other assets 6,482 (121) (137) 6,224
Total assets 310,253 826 (3,435) - 307,644

Liabilities
Policyholder liabilities and unallocated surplus of with-profits funds 271,363 - (3,100) - 268,263
Net asset value attributable to unit holders of consolidated unit trusts and
similar funds 4,345 800 - - 5,145
Total other liabilities 24,181 26 (335) - 23,872
Total liabilities 299,889 826 (3,435) - 297,280

Equity
Shareholders' equity 10,359 - - - 10,359
Non-controlling interests 5 - - - 5
Total equity 10,364 - - - 10,364
Total equity and liabilities 310,253 826 (3,435) - 307,644

87

Consolidated statement of cash flows

 2013 £m
 As reported

under
previous

accounting
requirements

Effect of IFRS changes

After
 IFRS

changes  IFRS 10 IFRS 11 IAS 19R

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax (being tax attributable to shareholders' and policyholders'
returns) 2,022 - (12) 72 2,082
Non-cash movements in operating assets and liabilities reflected in profit
before tax and Other items (272) (124) (290) (72) (758)
Net cash flows from operating activities 1,750 (124) (302) - 1,324
Cash flows from investing activities (584) - - - (584)
Cash flows from financing activities 49 - - - 49
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,215 (124) (302) - 789
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 6,126 - - - 6,126
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (130) - - - (130)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 7,211 (124) (302) - 6,785

 2012 £m
 As reported

under
previous

accounting
requirements

Effect of IFRS changes

After
 IFRS

changes  IFRS 10 IFRS 11 IAS 19R

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax (being tax attributable to shareholders' and policyholders'
returns) 3,188 -  (20) (51) 3,117
Non-cash movements in operating assets and liabilities reflected in profit
before tax and Other items (2,742) 190 89 51 (2,412)
Net cash flows from operating activities 446 190 69 - 705
Cash flows from investing activities (326) -  - - (326)
Cash flows from financing activities (892) -  - - (892)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (772) 190 69 - (513)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 7,257 (310) (206) - 6,741
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (101) -  (1) - (102)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 6,384 (120) (138) - 6,126

88

(b) The effect of the adoption of the new and amended accounting standards in 2013 on the Group’s supplementary analysis of
profit is shown in the table below.

Segment disclosure – profit before tax
   2013 £m
   Under

previous
accounting

requirements

Effect of IFRS changes
After
 IFRS

 changes   IFRS 11 IAS 19R
Operating profit based on longer-term investment returns
 Asia operations:
  Asia insurance operations:
  Before reclassification of held for sale Japan Life business 1,009 (5) - 1,004
  Reclassification of Japan Life business (3) - - (3)
   1,006 (5) - 1,001
  Eastspring Investments 82 (8) - 74
 Other operations 1,879 - - 1,879
Total  2,967 (13) - 2,954
Short-term fluctuations in investment returns:
  Before reclassification of held for sale Japan Life business (1,095) 1 (1) (1,095)
  Reclassification of Japan Life business (15) - - (15)
   (1,110) 1 (1) (1,110)
Shareholders' share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined
benefit pension schemes (63) - 63 -
Amortisation of acquisition accounting adjustments  (72) - - (72)
Loss attaching to held for sale Japan Life business:

Reclassification from operating profit based on longer-term
investment returns 3 - - 3

  Reclassification from short-term fluctuations in investment returns 15 - - 15

Remeasurement of carrying value of Japan Life business classified as
held for sale (120) - - (120)

   (102) - - (102)
 Costs of domestication of Hong Kong branch (35) - - (35)

Profit before tax attributable to shareholders 1,585 (12) 62 1,635
Basic EPS based on operating profit based on longer-term investment
returns after tax and non-controlling interests 90.9p - - 90.9p
Basic EPS based on total profit after tax and non-controlling interests 50.9p - 1.9p 52.8p

   2012 £m
   Under

previous
accounting

requirements

Effect of IFRS changes
After
 IFRS

 changes   IFRS 11 IAS 19R
Operating profit based on longer-term investment returns
 Asia operations:
  Asia insurance operations:
  Before reclassification of held for sale Japan Life business 913 (9) - 904
  Reclassification of Japan Life business 2 - - 2
   915 (9) - 906
  Eastspring Investments 75 (6) - 69
 Other operations 1,545 - - 1,545
Total  2,535 (15) - 2,520
Short-term fluctuations in investment returns:
  Before reclassification of held for sale Japan Life business 204 (3) 5 206
  Reclassification of Japan Life business (19) - - (19)
   185 (3) 5 187
Shareholders' share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined
benefit pension schemes 50 - (50) -
Amortisation of acquisition accounting adjustments  (19) - - (19)
Gain on dilution of Group holdings 42 - - 42
Profit attaching to held for sale Japan Life business:

Reclassification from operating profit based on longer-term
investment returns (2) - - (2)

  Reclassification from short-term fluctuations in investment returns 19 - - 19
   17 - - 17
Profit before tax attributable to shareholders 2,810 (18) (45) 2,747
Basic EPS based on operating profit based on longer-term investment

[…]

in May 2004 and expanded by the Additional Guidance on EEV Disclosures published in October 2005. Where appropriate, the
EEV basis results include the effects of adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

The directors are responsible for the preparation of the supplementary information in accordance with the EEV Principles. Except
for the presentational change for the results of the held for sale Japan Life business and the consequential effects of the changes
in accounting policies for IFRS reporting in respect of employee benefits (IAS 19) and joint venture operations (IFRS 11), as
described in note 18, the 2012 results have been derived from the EEV basis results supplement to the Company’s statutory
accounts for 2012. The supplement included an unqualified audit report from the auditors.

A detailed description of the EEV methodology and accounting presentation is provided in note 15.

2 Analysis of pre-tax new business contribution

  2013

  Annual premium
and contribution

equivalents (APE)

Present value of new
business premiums

(PVNBP)

Pre-tax new
business

contribution

Pre-tax
  New business margin

  APE PVNBP
  note 17 note 17
  £m £m £m % %
Asia operations  2,125   11,375   1,460   69   12.8
US operations  1,573   15,723   1,086   69   6.9
UK insurance operations  725   5,978   297   41   5.0
Total  4,423   33,076   2,843   64   8.6

  2012

  Annual premium
and contribution

equivalents (APE)

Present value of new
business premiums

(PVNBP)

Pre-tax new
business

contribution

Pre-tax
  New business margin

  APE  PVNBP
  note 17 note 17
  £m £m £m % %
Asia operations  1,897   10,544   1,266   67   12.0
US operations  1,462   14,600   873   60   6.0
UK insurance operations  836   7,311   313   37   4.3
Total  4,195   32,455   2,452   58   7.6

  Pre-tax new business contributions
   2013 £m 2012 £m
Asia operations:
 China  37  26
  Hong Kong  354  210
 India  18  19
  Indonesia  480  476
  Korea  33  26
  Taiwan  37  48
  Other  501  461
Total Asia operations  1,460  1,266

6

3 Pre-tax operating profit from business in force

(i)  Group Summary

 2013 £m  2012 £m

Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations Total
Asia

operations*
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations Total*
 note (ii) note (iii) note (iv)   note (ii) note (iii) note (iv)
Unwind of discount and other expected returns 846 608 547 2,001  595 412 482 1,489
Effect of changes in operating assumptions 17 116 122 255  22 35 87 144
Experience variances and other items 64 411 67 542  75 290 (16) 349
Total 927 1,135 736 2,798  692 737 553 1,982
* The 2012 comparative results have been adjusted retrospectively from those previously published for the reclassification of the result
attributable to the held for sale Japan Life business – see note 18.

(ii)  Asia operations
   2013 £m 2012* £m
 Unwind of discount and other expected returnsnote (a)  846 595
 Effect of changes in operating assumptions:

  Mortality and morbiditynote (b)  35 79
  Persistency and withdrawalsnote (c)  (30) (24)
  Expensenote (d)  (7) (45)
  Other  19 12
   17 22
 Experience variance and other items:

  Mortality and morbiditynote (e)  42 57

[…]

Total 18,591 7,600 4,665 2,635 1,597 1,852 242
 100% 41% 25% 14% 9% 10% 1%

18

14 Sensitivity of results to alternative assumptions

(a) Sensitivity analysis – economic assumptions
The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value as at 31 December 2013 (31 December 2012) and the pre-tax new
business contribution after the effect of required capital for 2013 and 2012 to:

• 1 per cent increase in the discount rates;
• 1 per cent increase and decrease in interest rates, including all consequential changes (assumed investment returns for all

asset classes, market values of fixed interest assets, risk discount rates);
• 1 per cent rise in equity and property yields;
• 10 per cent fall in market value of equity and property assets (embedded value only);
• The statutory minimum capital level (by contrast to EEV basis required capital), (for embedded value only);
• 5 basis point increase in UK long-term expected defaults; and
• 10 basis point increase in the liquidity premium for UK annuities.

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the revised
economic conditions.

New business contribution

  2013 £m  2012 £m

Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

Pre-tax new business contributionnote 2 1,460 1,086 297 2,843  1,266 873 313 2,452
Discount rates – 1% increase (187) (52) (36) (275)  (163) (40) (38) (241)
Interest rates – 1% increase 23 72 (1) 94  33 104 6 143
Interest rates – 1% decrease (61) (107) -  (168)  (106) (161) (11) (278)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 56 96 13 165  48 97 13 158
Long-term expected defaults - 5 bps

 increase -  -  (8) (8)  -  -  (10) (10)
Liquidity premium - 10 bps increase -  -  16 16  -  -  20 20

Embedded value of long-term business operations

  2013 £m  2012 £m
   Total   Total
   UK long-term   UK long-term
  Asia US insurance  business  Asia US insurance  business
  operations operations operations  operations   operations operations operations  operations

Shareholders' equitynote 9 10,305 6,966 7,342 24,613  9,462 6,032 6,772 22,266
Discount rates – 1% increase  (992)  (266)  (529)  (1,787)   (879)  (209)  (482)  (1,570)
Interest rates – 1% increase  (297)  (65)  (380)  (742)   (218)  (124)  (328)  (670)
Interest rates – 1% decrease 200   (12) 443  631   85  49  399  533
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 370  250  210  830   328  230  202  760
Equity/property market values – 10%

 fall  (183)  (90)  (238)  (511)   (159)  (69)  (309)  (537)
Statutory minimum capital 109  153  4  266   108  89  4  201
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps

 increase -  -   (114)  (114)  -  -   (112)  (112)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase -  -  228  228   -  -  224  224

The sensitivities shown above are for the impact of instantaneous changes on the embedded value of long-term business
operations and include the combined effect on the value of in-force business and net assets at the balance sheet dates indicated.
If the change in assumption shown in the sensitivities were to occur, then the effect shown above would be recorded within two
components of the profit analysis for the following year. These are for the effect of economic assumption changes and, to the
extent that asset value changes are included in the sensitivities, within short-term fluctuations in investment returns. In addition

[…]

to the sensitivity effects shown above, the other components of the profit for the following year would be calculated by
reference to the altered assumptions, for example new business contribution and unwind of discount, together with the effect of
other changes such as altered corporate bond spreads. In addition for Jackson, the fair value movements on assets backing
surplus and required capital which are taken directly to shareholders’ equity would also be affected by changes in interest rates.

19

(b) Sensitivity analysis – non-economic assumptions
The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value as at 31 December 2013 (31 December 2012) and the pre-tax new
business contribution after the effect of required capital for 2013 and 2012 to:

 10 per cent proportionate decrease in maintenance expenses (a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption of £10 per

annum would represent an expense assumption of £9 per annum);
 10 per cent proportionate decrease in lapse rates (a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption of 5 per cent would

represent a lapse rate of 4.5 per cent per annum); and
 5 per cent proportionate decrease in base mortality and morbidity rates (ie increased longevity).

New business contribution
  2013 £m  2012 £m

Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

Pre-tax new business contributionnote 2 1,460 1,086 297 2,843  1,266 873 313 2,452
Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease 29 12 4 45  32 13 4 49
Lapse rates – 10% decrease 109 41 8 158  95 26 7 128
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease 75 6 (8) 73  76 5 (11) 70
Change representing effect on:

 Life business 75 6 3 84  76 5 3 84
 UK annuities -  -  (11) (11)   -   -   (14) (14)

Embedded value of long-term business operations
  2013 £m  2012 £m

Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

Shareholders' equitynote 9 10,305 6,966 7,342 24,613  9,462 6,032 6,772 22,266
Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease 126 59 58 243  137 50 56 243
Lapse rates – 10% decrease 352 294 79 725  333 225 66 624
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease 377 154 (254) 277  387 178 (273) 292
Change representing effect on:

 Life business 377 154 20 551  387 178 13 578
 UK annuities -  -  (274) (274)   -   -   (286) (286)

20

15 Methodology and accounting presentation

(a) Covered business
The EEV results for the Group are prepared for ‘covered business’, as defined by the EEV Principles. Covered business
represents the Group’s long-term insurance business for which the value of new and in-force contracts is attributable to
shareholders. The results for covered business, including the Group’s investments in joint venture insurance operations, are
presented on a pre-tax basis, with tax reported separately. The EEV basis results for the Group’s covered business are then
combined with the IFRS basis results of the Group’s other operations. Under the EEV Principles, the results for covered business